Senior Notes due 2026, our 3.90% Senior Notes due 2029 and our 3.15% Senior Notes due 2030. Furthermore, the notes will not prohibit or limit us or
any of our subsidiaries from incurring any indebtedness
or other obligations.

S-14

Table of Contents

Use of proceeds

We estimate that the net proceeds from the sale of the notes will be approximately $      million, after deducting the
underwriting discounts and
estimated offering expenses payable by us. We anticipate that we will use the net proceeds from the offering of the notes for general corporate purposes.

Pending the use of the net proceeds from the offering, we intend to invest the net proceeds in interest-bearing short-term investments and
investment-grade securities.

S-15

Table of Contents

Capitalization

We present in the table below the cash and cash equivalents and capitalization of RGA and its subsidiaries:

  •   on an actual consolidated basis as of March 31, 2024; and

  •   as adjusted to give effect to this offering.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements, the notes relating to them and “Management’s
Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” which are contained in our 2023 Annual Report and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
for the quarter ended March 31, 2024,
each of which is incorporated by reference herein.

   March 31, 2024

   Actual
As

Adjusted
   ($ in millions)
Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 5,935   $

Long-term debt:
3.95% senior notes due 2026   400   400
3.90% senior notes due 2029   599   599
3.15% senior notes due 2030   598   598
6.00% senior notes due 2033   399   399
  % senior notes due 20   offered hereby   —
7.125% fixed rate reset subordinated debentures due 2052   700   700
5.75%
fixed-to-floating rate subordinated debentures due 2056   400   400
Variable rate junior subordinated debentures due 2065   319   319
4.09% promissory note due 2039   73   73
7.125% surplus notes due 2043   475   475
4.00% surplus notes due 2051   500   500
Unamortized debt issuance costs   (36)

Total long-term debt   $ 4,427   $     

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock (par value $.01 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or
outstanding)   —   —
Common stock (par value $.01 per shares; 140,000,000 shares authorized; 85,310,598 shares issued
at March 31, 2024)

(1)   1   1
Additional paid-in capital   2,549   2,549
Retained earnings   8,934   8,934
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (125)   (125)
Treasury stock   (1,891)   (1,891)

Total Reinsurance Group of America, Incorporated stockholders’ equity   9,468   9,486
Noncontrolling interest   90   90

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 9,558   $ 9,558

Total capitalization   $13,985   $     

(1) This number excludes an aggregate of 2,590,119 shares of our common stock issuable pursuant to outstanding
equity-based incentive awards, of

which 1,830,242 shares were subject to outstanding stock options and stock appreciation rights as of March 31, 2024, at a weighted average
exercise price of $123.59 per share.

S-16

Table of Contents

Description of the notes

The following description is a summary of the terms of the notes. The descriptions in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying